Public Document Pack

~
2
NOTICE 1
£
O F ; Royal Bof&lgh
2 | of Windsor &
2 | Maidenhead

MEETING

LICENSING PANEL SUB-COMMITTEES

will meet on

TUESDAY, 9TH MAY, 2017
At 10.00 am
in the
COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD,

TO: MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING PANEL SUB-COMMITTEES

COUNCILLORS JESSE GREY, DEREK SHARP AND JOHN BOWDEN

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: Thursday 27 April 2017

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part | of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Tanya Leftwich 01628 796345

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly
by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Congregate in the Town Hall
Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told
to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings — The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.



http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/

AGENDA

UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003

To consider an application for a premises licence for Coppa Club, Ground

Floor, The Picturehouse, Bridge Avenue, The Arches, Maidenhead SL6 1RR.

(Oldfield Ward)

PARTI
ITEM | SUBJECT PAGE
NO

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN -
To appoint a Chairman for the duration of the meeting.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE -
To receive any apologies for absence.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 5-6
To receive any declarations of interest.

4. CONSIDERATION OF APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE 7-52







This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS
Disclosure at Meetings

If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.

A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not
take part in discussion or vote at a meeting. The term ‘discussion’ means a discussion by the members of
meeting. In order to avoid any accusations of taking part in the discussion or vote, Members should move to
the public area or leave the room once they have made any representations. If the interest declared has not
been entered on to a Members’ Register of Interests, they must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing within the
next 28 days following the meeting.

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) (relating to the Member or their partner) include:

e  Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain.

e Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any expenses occurred in
carrying out member duties or election expenses.

e Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed which has not been
fully discharged.

¢ Any beneficial interest in land within the area of the relevant authority.

e Any licence to occupy land in the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer.

e Any tenancy where the landlord is the relevant authority, and the tenant is a body in which the relevant
person has a beneficial interest.

e Any beneficial interest in 
[...]
ublic area for
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’

Personal interests

Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a
Member when making a decision on council matters.

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, | will take part in the discussion and vote on the
matter. 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 4

REPORT TO LICENSING PANEL SUB COMMITTEE.

CONSIDERATION OF APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES
LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003

LICENSING PANEL SUB COMMITTEE: 9" May 2017
OFFICER REPORTING: Steve Smith.

A) The Application

Applicant: - Coppa Club Ltd

Premises:- Coppa Club, Ground Floor, The Picturehouse, Bridge Avenue,
The Arches, Maidenhead, Berkshire. SL6 1RR.

The applicant describes the premises as a restaurant, bar meeting place, serving a
variety of food and drinks throughout the day, from breakfast to late.

The application relates to an application for a new premises licence.

A summary of the application is as follows:-

Premises open to the public:-
Monday — to — Thursday, 07.00hrs to 00.30hrs.

Friday & Saturday, 08.00hrs to 00.30hrs.
Sunday, 09.00hrs to 23.30hrs.
Supply of Alcohol:-

Monday — to — Thursday, 07.00hrs to 00.00hrs.
Friday & Saturday, 08.00hrs to 00.00hrs.
Sunday, 09.00hrs to 23.00hrs.

Late Night Refreshment:-
Monday — to — Saturday, 23.00hrs to 00.00hrs.

Supply of alcohol is for consumption both on and off the premises.
B) Relevant Representations

Responsible Authorities.

a) Environmental Health (CPES):~ None.
b) RBFRS (Fire Officer).- None.
¢} Planning Officer: - Attached.
d) Local Safeguarding Children’s Board (LSCB) None.



e) Public Health: - None.

) Trading Standards: - None.
g) Thames Valley Police: - None.
h) RBWM Licensing: - Attached & agreed.

Interested Parties:-

e Aftached is a letter fro
[...]
mmediate area surrounding the premises, these are matters for the
personal responsibility of individuals under the law. An individual who engages in
antisocial behaviour is accountable in their own right. However, it would be perfectly
reasonable for a licensing authority to impose a condition, following relevant
representations, that requires the licence holder or club to place signs at the exits
from the building encouraging patrons to be quiet until they leave the area, or that, if
they wish to smoke, to do so at designated places on the premises instead of
outside, and to respect the rights of people living nearby to a peaceful night.

14



D) Observations.

The Sub Committee is abliged to determine this application with a view to promoting
the licensing objectives which are:

¢ The prevention of crime and disorder;
s Public safety;

e The prevention of public nuisance

e The protection of children from harm.

In making its decision, the Committee is also obliged to have regard to nationall
guidance and the Council’'s own Licensing Policy. Of course, the Committee must
have regard to all of the representations made and the evidence it hears.

The Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers appropriate for
the promotion of the licensing objectives:

¢ Grant the application as asked.
o Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding to them.
e Reject the whole or part of the application.

Please see additional email representation from objector, dated 25" April 2017,
informing unable to attend the licensing hearing.

Please find further email correspondence, dated 26" April 2017. From Mr
O'Maoileoin, Solicitor representing the applicants Coppa Club Ltd. Informing that the
application be amended to the following:-

Sale of alcohol: - Monday to Thursday, Tipm
Friday and Saturday, 11.30pm
Sunday, 10.30pm

Closing: - Monday to Thursday, 11.30pm
Friday and Saturday, 12.00am
Sunday, 11.00pm

15



16



Thomas & Thomas

Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. if you are completing this form by
hand please write legibly In block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black
ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the compieted form for your records.

I/We Coppa Club Limited

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in
Part 1 below {the premises) and i/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing
authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1~ Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
Coppa Club

Ground Floor

The Picturehouse

Bridge Avenue, The Arches

Post town Maidenhead Postcode SL61RR

Telephone number at premises (if any)

Non-domestic rateable value of premises EUNRATED

Part 2 - Applicant Details

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as
Please tick as appropriate

Ul

a) an individual or individuals * please complete section (A)

b) a person other than an individual *

i. as a limited company please complete section {B)
ii,  asapartnership please complete section (B)
ii. asan unincorporated association or please complete section (B)
iv. other (for example a statutory corporation) please complete section (B}

c) a recognised club please complete section (B)

I I I O B 4

d) a charity please complete section (B)

17

app form



e) the proprietor of an educational establishment [ please complete section (B)
f) a health service body [ ] please complete section (B)
g) a person who is registered under Part 2 of the Care [:] please complete section (B)

Standards Act 2000 (c14) in respect of an
independent hospital in Wales

ga)  aperson whois registered under
[...]
nt it to end?

0D MM YYYY

IR .

DD MM YYYY

LT T

Please give a general description of the premises (please read guidance note 1)
Coppa Club is a restaurant, bar and meeting place, serving a variety of food and drinks throughout the
day, from breakfast to late.

If 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the premises at any one
time, please state the number expected to attend.

What licensable activities do you intend to carry on from the premises?

] |

{Please see sections 1 and 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Schedules 1 and 2 to the Licensing Act 2003)

Provision of regulated entertainment

a}
b)
c)
d)
e)
f)

g

h)

plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)

films (if ticking ves, fill in box B)

indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fifl in box C)

boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking ves, fill in box D)
live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)

recorded music {if ticking yes, fill in box F}

performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)

anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), {f) or (g)
(if ticking yes, fill in box H}

Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box 1)

Supply of alcohol {if ticking yes, fill in box i)

In all cases complete boxes K, L and M

20

Please tick any
that apply

O 0 0oo0Ooooan

X

X




Plays

Wil the performance of a play take place indoors

Standard days and or outdoors or both - please tick (please read Indaors ]

timings {please read guidance note 2)

guidance note 6) OQutdoors [ ]

Day | Start Finish Both ]

Mon Please pive further details here (please read guidance note 3)

Tue

Wed State any seasonal variations for performing plays (please read guidance

...................................... note 4)

Thur

Fri Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the
performance of plays at different times to those listed in the column on
the left, please list {please read guidance note 5)

Sat

Sun

21



Films

Standard days and
timings (please read
g
[...]
r to the attached scheduie of proposed conditions.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

Please refer to box a) above

¢} Public safety

Please refer to box a) above

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Please refer to box a) above

€} The protection of children from harm

Please refer to box a) above

32

16




Coppa Club, Maidenhead

New Premises Licence

Proposed Conditions

1.

The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive CCTV system as per the minimum
requirements of the Thames Valley Police. All entry and points will be covered enabling
frontal identification of every person entering in any light condition. The CCTV system shal
continually record whilst the premises is open for licensable activities and during all times
when customers remain on the premises. All recordings shall be stored for a minimum period
of 31 days with date and time stamping. Viewing of recordings shall be made available
immediately upon the request of Police or authorised officer throughout the entire 31 day
period.

A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system
shall be on the premises at all times when the premises is open. This staff member must be
able to provide a Police or authorised council officer copies of recent CCTV images or data
with the absolute minimum of delay when requested.

All sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises shall be in sealed containers only, and
shall not be consumed on the premises (as defined on the submitted plans).

Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons to respect the needs of
local residents and businesses and leave the area quietly.

A Challenge 21 or Challenge 25 proof of age scheme shall be operated at the premises where
the only acceptable forms of identification are recognised photographic identification cards,
such as a driving licence, passport or proof of age card with the PASS Hologram.

33



34



Checklist:

Please tick to indicate agreem
[...]
g specified as premises supervisor

&

of

THOVWS  Cousaindy.

[full name of prospective premises supervisor)

T CRpsy Aoxd

L aomesTe vl
MARNTS
SOZ% qTX .

Date of birth:

oSfea [1481 .

hereby confirm that | give my consent to be specified as the designated premises supervisor
in relation to the application for

new premises licence

[type of opplication]

by

Coppa Club Limited

[name of applicanty T

relating to a pramises licence

for

Coppa Club
The Picturehouse

Eeinde fven ve

Maidenhead
SL6 1RR

97



and any premises licence to be granted or varied in respect of this application made by

Coppa Club timited

concerning the suppiy of alcohol at

Coppa Club

The Picturehouse
Bece AVenve
Maidernhead

SLG 1RR

[name and address of premises +o which application relites)
I also confirm that 1 am applying for, intend to apply for or currently hold a personal licence,
details of which | set oyt below,

Personal ficence number

Pl Ai1T 4

Signed

Name (please print)

Date o / e



Gotu

(®)]
™

aow

o At oot Bt

mmﬁ:uom

FIGH 8T

COPPA CLUS

/\ (\ f.\ /\ f\ N

COPPA CLUB

Fﬁ mAnu

vqmz:mmm r_nm:um




40



Janette Bretteli

From: Thomas O'Maocilecin <TOMaoileoin@tandtp.com>
Sent: 26 April 2017 12:40

To: Janette Brettell

Cc Amy Catlin

Subject: Coppa Club, Maidenhead SL6 1RR

Importance: High

Dear Janette

Thank you for your letter dated 21% April.

I'have taken instructions from my clients and so to try and reach an agreement with the sole objector (and
comments from planning) they have decided to amend their application as follows:

¢ The hours sought for licensable activities: 11pm Monday to Thursday; 11.30pm Friday and Saturday and
10.30pm Sunday

» Closing hours of the premises 11.30pm Monday to Thursday; midnight Friday and Saturday and 11pm
Sunday

'would be most grateful if you could forward our suggested compromise to the gentleman that has objected.

If agreement can’t be reached | confirm that | will attend the hearing on 9% May at 10am with a represen
[...]
ead

I write with reference to the above following receipt of your objection dated 4" April 2017, and received by
the Licensing Team on 6" April 2017.

In accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, the Royal Borough will take into account the views of local
people and businesses when someone applies for a licence or certificate to carry out a licensable activity.

Representations may be for or against an appiication. Guidance notes entitled 'Making Representations',
Which I have attached above, have been produced to assist you to make representations on licensing
applications. It is reccommended that any person wishing to make representations refer to this guidance prior
to submitting their comments to the council.

Making Representations

If you think the granting of this new licence would undermine any of the following licensing objectives:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance;
The protection of children from harm;

You can make representations (objections) to the Royal Borough. Please send them to
Licensing@RBWM.gov.uk by 14™ April 2017.

Best regards

The Licensing Team

Licensing | Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead
York House, Sheet Street, Windsor, SL4 1DD

sk ok o o ok sk e ok ok 3 ok ok ok sk ok ok ok ok Sk A o ok e ok sk ok ok ok sk ok ok sk ok sk ok ok sk sk sk sk ok ok sk ook ok ok ok ROk e SRR ke ok ke sk ok ok ok sk kR

This message is personal to and intended for the exclusive use of the named addressee only. It may
contain material protected by legal or other privilege (laws restricting its use). If this message reaches you
in error we apologise.

You must not save it, print it, forward it, act on it, or tell anyone anything about it. Please always tell us
about this error by returning the email, then deleting the email and your reply.

All emails received and sent by the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead are subject to the Freedom
of Information Act 2000 and other legislation, and may therefore be disclosed to a third party. Any views
or opinions in this email are solely those of the author, and do not necessarily represent those of the Royal

Borough.

248



Mi Save Smith
Trading Standards & Licensing
Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead

-
el
{8

www.rbwm.gov.uk

York House, Sheet Street ?ff,
Windsor Rotg;;l ] gh
SL4 10D of Windsor &
S.Smith@rbwm.gov.uk Maidenhead
01628 685850

13 April 2017

Thomas and Thomas Partners L.td
38a Monmouth Street

London

WC2 9EP

Dear Sirs

Application to vary a Premises Licence
Coppa Club, The Picturehouse, Maidenhead

I refer to the above application under the provisions of the above legislation. As the
responsible authority, Licensing has no objection to the application subject to the following

condition(s):

1. Alog of any refusals to seli alcohol, any incident of crime or disorder, complaints or
any ejections of persons shall be maintained at the premises. Such records shall be
held for period of at least 12 months from the date of entry.

2. Photographic evidence to be requested (i.e. passport, driving licence or pass logo).
3. Challenge 25 policy to be in place and signagewill be displayed.

4. Signage to be displayed where alcoho! is displayed for sale indicating alcohol will
not be sold to persons under the age of 18.

5. Training of all bar staff on the premises to ensure that they understand & adhere to
the law relating to the sale of alcohol

Yours Sincerely

Steve Smith
Licensing Officer

Alison Alexander - Managing Director
Town Hall, St. lves Read, Maidenhead, S1.6 1RF
W: www.rbwm.gov.uk E: customen Eprvice@rbwm.gov.uk T: 01628 683800

F3 @rbwm  E3search: rbwm




50



Janette Bretitell

From: Thomas O'Maoilecin <TOMacilecin@tandtp.com:
Sent: 27 April 2017 15:51

To: janette Brettell

Cc: Steve Smith { Licensing)

Subject: Re: Coppa Club - New premises application

I'm pleased to confirm that all of your conditions are agreed.

Best wishes
Thomas

On 27 Apr 2017, at 14:48, Janette Brettell <Janette.Brettell@RBWM.gov.uk> wrote:

Dear Thomas,

Application to vary a Premises Licence
Coppa Club, The Picturehouse, Maidenhead

As discussed with Steve Smith (Licensing Officer), [ refer to the above application under the provisions of the above
legislation. As the responsible authority, Licensing has no objection to the application subject to the following

condition(s):

1. Alog of any refusals to sell alcohol, any incident of crime or disorder, complaints or any
gjections of persons shall be maintained at the premises. Such records shall be held for
period of at least 12 months from the date of entry.

2. Photographic evidence to be requested (i.e. passport, driving licence or pass logo).
3. Challenge 25 policy to be in place and signagewill be displayed.

4. Signage to be displayed where alcohol is displayed for sale indicating alcohol will not be
sold to persons under the age of 18.

5. Training of all bar staff on the premises to ensure that they understand & adhere to the law
relating to the sale of alcohol

Please can you confirm as soon as possible today, that these are acceptable. Please could you include Steve Smith in
your email reply.

Thank you
Best regards
Jawnette

Assistant Licensing Enforcement Officer
RBWM Ext: 5851

51!



This message is personal to and intended for the exclusive use of the named addressee only. 1t may contain
material protected by legal or other privilege (laws restricting its use). If this message reaches you in error
we apologise.

You must not save it, print it, forward it, act on it, or tell anyone anything about it. Please always tell us
about this error by returning the email, then deleting the email and your reply.

All emails received and sent by the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead are subject to the Freedom
of Information Act 2000 and other legislation, and may therefore be disclosed to a third party. Any views or
opinions in this email are solely those of the author, and do not necessarily represent those of the Royal
Borough.

We also have partnerships with third parties (including Optalis, a local authority trading company part
owned by and providing adult social care on behalf of the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead).
The content of any emails sent by employees of these pariners remain their responsibility, and are not the
Royal Borough’s responsibility.

All emails sent by the Royal Borough are checked for viruses, but this does not constitute a guarantee that
they are virus-free.

Thank you hitp://www.rbwm.gov.uk

*52



	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 CONSIDERATION OF APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING PANEL SUB-COMMITTEES

TUESDAY, 9 MAY 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Jesse Grey, Derek Sharp and John Bowden

Also in attendance: 

Officers: Wendy Binmore and Roxana Khakinia

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Cllr Grey be appointed Chairman for the duration of 
the meeting.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

CONSIDERATION OF APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 

Licensing Officer presenting the application and decision to be taken

Steve Smith, Licensing Officer explained that the Coppa Club was located on the ground floor 
and that the application was for a new premises licence. The premises were described by the 
applicant as a restaurant, bar meeting place, serving a variety of food and drinks throughout 
the day, from breakfast to late.

There had been no objections from Environment Health, Thames Valley Police or the Local 
Safeguarding Children’s Board (LSCB). Licensing required five additional conditions which 
were:

1. A log of any refusals to sell alcohol, any incident of crime or disorder, complaints or 
any ejections of persons shall be maintained at the premises. Such records shall be 
held for a period of 12 months from the date of entry.

2. Photographic evidence to be requested (i.e. passport, driving licence or pass logo).
3. Challenge 25 policy to be in place and signage will be displayed.
4. Signage to be displayed where alcohol is displayed for sale indicating alcohol will not 

be sold to persons under the age of 18.
5. Training of all bar staff on the premises to ensure that they understand & adhere to the 

law relating to the sale of alcohol.
The Licensing Officer stated the applicant had agree to all of the conditions and that was 
evidenced in an email received by the Licensing Team on 27 April 2017 from the applicants 
solicitor.

The Licensing Officer stated there was a concern raised from Planning as the hours applied 
for did not correspond with the hours of business but, that had since been resolved as 
confirmed in an email received from Daniel Gigg, Team Manager in Planning dated 3 April 
2017. There was also a letter received from an objector but, that objector was not able to 
attend the Panel and had asked for their statement to be read out. The statement was on 



page 47 of the agenda pack, The Licensing Officer stated there were no representations made 
by Ward Members.

Mr O’Maoileoin had contacted the Licensing Team to advise that the application had been 
amended and the new revised hours of opening were stated on page 41 of the agenda pack. 
The premises were within a complex of one, two and three bedroom apartments with the 
Coppa Club located on the ground floor below the apartments. Three photographs of the site 
were circulated to the Panel which showed the whole building and the front of the premises 
and the surrounding establishments. The applicant said it was a restaurant bar serving food 
and drink. Other licensed premises nearby included The Bear.

The Licensing Officer drew the Panels attention to the additional recommended conditions 
which were listed on page 33 of the agenda pack with further conditions found on page 49. 
The Borough’s own policy was to be found on pages 8-14 and the outcome of the Panel had 
to be considered in conjunction with the Borough’s objectives and licensing policy.

Members questions to the Licensing Officer

The Licensing Officer confirmed the revised times of the opening hours to be
 Monday to Thursday 11.30pm
 Friday and Saturday 12.00am
 Sunday 11.00pm

The Licensing Officer did not know if the premises were built for entertainment purposes and 
stated the applicants were not applying for an entertainment licence.

Applicant to address the Panel

Mr O’Maoileoin confirmed that the original use of the building was A3 and was for café or 
restaurant use; the Coppa Club was a restaurant and café. He added the word club was to 
represent that diners were part of the community, they are in ‘the club’.

Mr O’Maoileoin explained to the Panel that the Coppa Club came about due to the owners 
vision. The owners bought some restaurants from Strada Group as they had financial 
difficulties. When Coppa Club opened in Sonning, that was a restaurant on its own and not 
one of the Strada Group’s premises. It was an all day dining experience serving breakfast, 
lunch and dinner. The Coppa Club was for anyone from someone wishing to work on their 
laptop to mothers with children. At night, the Coppa Club appealed to an older clientele and 
the food element was as equal to the drink side of the business. Mr O’Maoileoin stated there 
was not part of the application that sought to have regulated entertainment. There would be 
background music but no other form of entertainment.

Mr O’Maoileoin said there were four sites which were located in Tower Bridge, St Paul’s, 
Market Place in Oxford Circus and Maidenhead. The St Paul’s site had residents living above 
the restaurant and one of those residents was the Bishop of London. Initially the Bishop of 
London objected to the licence application but, once they saw what the Coppa Club was trying 
to achieve, there were no further objections. There had also been no complaints from the 
Tower Bridge location. The Coppa Club at Oxford Circus had residents above and to the side 
of the premises and Westminster Council were very strict when issuing licences. However, 
Westminster Council granted a licence very similar to this application and there had been no 
complaints there either.

Mr O’Maoileoin stated the RBWM police accepted premises which were food led and which 
did not generally cause any problems. No concerns were raised by the police or 
environmental health. He accepted that the original application was outside of the original 
planning permission hours and that had been amended. Mr O’Maoileoin said his client 
recognised the fact there was a resident objecting and that she raised concerns about the 
noise but, since Coppa Club amended the opening hours, the resident seemed happier. Mr 



O’Maoileoin stated there should not be any noise coming from inside the building as it was a 
new building and had been sound proofed. The terrace area would be where the table and 
chairs would go and he suspected that was the real concern about would happen at night. To 
address that concern, the Coppa Club would make sure all windows and doors are closed by 
10pm. There would be limited noise produced by outside diners but that would be the diners 
talking.

Mr O’Maoileoin explained that on the High Street, there were a number of premises that had 
no restrictions so, on sunny evenings, it was likely that people would go to the pub and sit 
outside which would generate a lot of noise. As a compromise, the Coppa Club would install 
signage and the outside area would be supervised at all times by waiting staff. He added the 
final condition the Coppa Club would be happy to offer was to provide a phone number of the 
duty manager to residents so they had a point of contact should they have any complaints. 
Providing a phone number had worked well in the past as it helped to resolve a situation 
quickly. All other conditions had been agreed.
Members questions to the applicant

Mr O’Maoileoin confirmed that the sandy coloured area in front of the premises was a public 
right of way. The freeholder agreed to lease the premises and the boundary was at the end of 
the grey tiled area. No tables would be placed outside of the grey tiled area.

Mr O’Maoileoin confirmed that the Coppa Club did not charge membership fees and was not a 
club that people had to join. Their smoking policy was to try and get smokers off site so that 
smoke did not enter the building. 

Mr O’Maoileoin confirmed that all tables had to be within the tiled area. The drawn plans were 
not indicative of where the tables were actually going to be placed. In the evenings, there 
would be tea lights on the tables and possible some lights fixed to the front of the building. At 
the end of the service period, tables outside the Coppa Club would be brought back inside. 
The worse case scenario would be the outside dining area being completely full with people 
eating and drinking but, the reality is more likely to be that people would relocate inside once 
the sun goes in and it gets later. The Coppa Club expected people to go out for a meal no 
later than 9pm and then would be on their desserts no later than 10pm. After then, staff would 
not be encouraging people to stay outside until closing. The last half hour of the evening was 
considered drinking up time so, at weekends drinkers would be moved inside by 11.30pm as 
they would need to vacate the premises by 12am.

Mr O’Maoileoin confirmed that the phone number of the duty manager would be provided to 
residents should they need to make contact to complain. In terms of moving furniture inside 
with minimal disruption to residents, the Coppa Club at Tower Bridge staff moved their 
furniture inside without noise and the neighbours had made no complaints; the same could be 
done at the Maidenhead site. It was in the Coppa Clubs interest to show that they could 
operate without causing concern.

If there were people dining outside on a table for four, and then their friends turned up and that 
became a table for eight, if after 10pm, the additional group would be told they could only be 
accommodated inside. If it was prior to 10pm, the Coppa Club would try and accommodate 
them as a larger group outside. The Coppa Club needed to make friends with the residents 
upstairs as that would make life easier for all concerned.

Applicants summary

The Applicants had nothing further to add.

Licensing Officers summary



The Licensing Officer stated that if the Panel was minded to grant the licence, the conditions 
would ensure there was a safety net within the licensing act so the Borough could take any 
necessary action should tit need to.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That RESOLVED: That the application for a premises 
licence under the Licensing Act 2003 be granted with the following conditions:

 The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive CCTV system as per 
the minimum requirements of the Thames Valley Police. All entry and points will 
be covered enabling frontal identification of every person entering in any light 
condition. The CCTV system shall continually record whilst the premises is open 
for licensable activities and during all times when customers remain on the 
premises. All recording shall be stored for a minimum period of 31 days with 
date and time stamping. Viewing of recordings shall be made available 
immediately upon the request of Police or authorised officer throughout the 
entire 31 day period.

 A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation of the 
CCTV system shall be on the premises at all times when the premises is open. 
This staff member must be able to provide a Police or authorised council officer 
copies of recent CCTV images or data with the absolute minimum of delay when 
requested.

 All sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises shall be in sealed 
containers only, and shall not be consumed on the premises (as defined on the 
submitted plans).

 Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons to respect 
the needs of local residents and businesses and leave the area quietly.

 A Challenge 25 proof of age scheme shall be operated at the premises where the 
only acceptable forms of identification are recognised photographic 
identification cards, such as a driving licence, passport or proof of age card with 
the PASS Hologram.

 Challenge 25 policy to be in place and signage will be displayed.
 Signage to be displayed where alcohol is displayed for sale indicating alcohol 

will not be sold to persons under the age of 18.
 Photographic evidence to be requested (i.e. passport, driving licence or pass 

logo).
 Training of all bar staff on the premises to ensure that they understand and 

adhere to the law relating to the sale of alcohol.
 A log of any refusals to sell alcohol, any incident of crime or disorder, 

complaints or any ejections of persons shall be maintained at the premises. 
Such records shall be held for a period of at least 12 months from the date of 
entry.

 All windows and doors to be closed no later than 10pm to reduce noise 
disturbance to neighbouring properties.

 The Coppa Club to provide the telephone number of the Duty Manager for 
residents in the Picturehouse apartments.

 Sale of alcohol 
o Monday to Thursday 11.00pm
o Friday and Saturday 11.30pm
o Sunday 10.30pm

 Hours of closing
o Monday to Thursday 11.30pm
o Friday and Saturday 12.00am
o Sunday 11.00pm.

The meeting, which began at Time Not Specified, finished at Time Not Specified

CHAIRMAN……………………………….



DATE………………………………..........


